

## TREASURER'S REPORT.

STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
TREASURER'S OFFICE,  
St. PAUL, Dec. 1, 1872. }

*To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives:*

GENTLEMEN:—In obedience to the requirements of law, I have the honor to submit my annual report of the transactions of this office for the fiscal year ending November 30th, 1872.

The receipts were as follows:

For revenue fund, - - -	\$308,607	68
For state institutions fund, - - -	157,616	23
For interest fund, - - -	20,907	87
For sinking fund, - - -	49,689	12
For permanent school fund, - - -	179,396	94
For general school fund, - - -	168,570	34
For permanent university fund, - - -	3,872	76
For general university fund, - - -	12,793	84
For internal improvement fund, - - -	20,258	55
For interest on railroad bonds, - - -	2,246	28
Total, - - -	\$923,959	61
Balance in treasury, Dec. 1, 1872,	194,527	87
	\$1,118,487	48
For apportioned school fund, - - -	\$1,118,487	48
	162,264	00
Grand total, - - -	\$1,280,751	48

The disbursements were as follows :

From revenue fund, - - -	\$285,641 54	
From state institutions fund, - - -	171,881 07	
From interest fund, - - -	24,500 00	
From sinking fund, - - -	100,187 50	
From permanent school fund, - - -	97,391 25	
From general school fund, - - -	162,533 25	
From apportioned school fund, - - -	161,269 64	
From general university fund, - - -	21,000 00	
From internal improvement fund, - - -	12,067 17	
Interest on railroad bonds, - - -	980 00	
	<hr/>	
Total, - - -	\$1,037,451 42	\$1,037,451 42
		<hr/>
Leaving balance in treasury Dec. 1, 1872, - - -		\$243,300 06

Belonging to the funds, as follows :

Revenue fund, - - -	\$ 29,639 42	
State institutions fund, - - -	18,593 70	
Interest fund, - - -	1,439 90	
Sinking fund, - - -	8,999 26	
Permanent school fund, - - -	140,968 44	
General school fund, - - -	13,265 25	
Apportioned school fund, - - -	1,100 92	
Permanent university fund, - - -	9,324 70	
General university fund, - - -	7,496 44	
Internal improvement fund, - - -	11,205 75	
Interest on railroad bonds, - - -	1,266 28	
	<hr/>	
Total, - - -	\$243,300 06	\$243,300 06

#### REVENUE FUND.

##### *Receipts.*

From county treasurer's, see statement		
" A," - - -	\$292,707 64	
From miscellaneous sources, see state-		
ment " B," - - -	15,900 04	
Balance in treasury December 1, 1871,	6,673 28	
	<hr/>	
Total, - - -	\$315,280 96	\$315,280 95

*Disbursements.*

Paid state auditor's warrants, - - -	\$272,611 96	
Paid wolf bounties, - - -	20 00	
Paid transfer to internal improvement fund, erroneously credited revenue fund in 1871, - - -	13,009 58	
<b>Total, - - -</b>	<b>\$285,641 54</b>	<b>\$285,641 54</b>
Leaving balance in revenue fund, December 1, 1872, - - -		\$29,639 42

Out of this fund all the running expenses of the state government, legislature, and also the appropriation of \$50,000 from 1871 for the insane asylum, should be paid, which will foot up to about \$170,000, until the end of February. During this time there are no collections to be expected, and the balance above being inadequate, I would recommend to authorize a temporary use of the balances in sinking and other funds, until the new state loan can be made available.

The amount of \$13,009.58 transferred to internal improvement fund was in 1871 received from the United States government and credited to revenue fund until it was ascertained, after closing the books of 1871, that it belonged to internal improvement fund, as per centage on United States land sales in this state in 1871.

## STATE INSTITUTIONS' FUND.

*Receipts.*

From county treasurers, see statement "A," - - -	\$83,630 33	
From miscellaneous sources, see statement "B," - - -	73,985 90	
Balance in treasury, Dec. 1, 1871, -	32,858 54	
<b>Total, - - -</b>	<b>\$190,474 77</b>	<b>\$190,474 77</b>

*Disbursements.*

Paid state auditor's warrants, - - -	171,881 07	
Leaving balance in fund, Dec. 1, 1872, - - -		\$18,593 70

## APPENDIX.

289

## INTEREST FUND.

*Receipts.*

From county treasurers, see statement			
"A,"	-	-	\$20,907 87
Balance in treasury, Dec. 1, 1871,			5,032 03
			<hr/>
Total,	-	-	\$25,939 90
			\$25,939 90

*Disbursements.*

Paid interest on Minnesota war loan,			
due May 1, and Nov. 1,	-	-	\$7,000 00
Paid interest on Minnesota 7 per cent.			
loan of 1867, due Jan. 1 and July 1,			7,000 00
Paid interest on Minnesota 7 per cent.			
loan of 1868, due Jan. 1 and July 1,			7,000 00
Paid interest on Minnesota 7 per cent.			
loan of 1869, due Jan. 1 and July 1,			3,500 00
			<hr/>
Leaving balance in interest fund Dec. 1, 1872,	-	-	\$1,439 90

Which will not be sufficient to pay the interest falling due on Minnesota loans on January 1st, 1873, being \$8,750.00. This difference will have to be borrowed temporarily from the other funds, until the collections for interest fund will cover the deficiency.

## SINKING FUND.

*Receipts.*

From county treasurers, see statement A,			\$20,907 87
From miscellaneous sources, see state-			
ment B,	-	-	28,781 25
Balance in treasury Dec. 1, 1871,	-	-	59,497 64
			<hr/>
Total,	-	-	\$109,186 76
			\$109,186 76

*Disbursements.*

Minnesota state war loan of 1862, due Nov. 1, 1872,			\$100,187 50
Leaving balance in treasury Dec. 1, 1872,	-	-	<hr/>
			\$8,999 26

## PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND.

*Receipts.*

From county treasurers, see statement A,	\$48,701	88	
From miscellaneous sources, see statement B,	-	-	130,695 06
Balance in treasury Dec. 1, 1871,		58,962	75
		<hr/>	
Total,	-	-	\$238,359 69 \$238,359 69

*Disbursements.*

Aug. 16, paid for \$75,000 Missouri state bonds,	-	-	\$70,110 00
Nov. 1, paid for \$25,000 U. S. 6 per cent. currency bonds,	-	-	27,281 25 97,391 25
			<hr/>
Leaving balance in treasury Dec. 1, 1872,	-	-	140,968 44

This balance has mainly only recently accumulated and could therefore not yet be invested, though orders have been given to New York to purchase 50,000 more Missouri 6 per cent. bonds, and funds are already in the way of being transmitted for this purpose. The increase of our state debt to the amount of \$250,000 having been ratified by the people, and a new loan being expected to be authorized by the legislature, which offers the most profitable and fitting investment for our school funds, a part of this loan can therefore be immediately covered with the remaining balance of the permanent school fund.

If more of the new loan should be required to be negotiated during this year, I would recommend to sell those \$87,800 in U. S. 5-20 bonds held by the school fund stock as they bring still a handsome premium, which might be lost if they are called in for redemption by the U. S. government, which may be expected at almost any time.

The following securities are held by the permanent school fund:

	Par Value.
Minn. 7 per cent. bonds, loan of 1867, interest January and July, currency,	\$100,000
Minn. 7 per cent. bonds, loan of 1868, interest January and July, currency,	100,000
Minn. 7 per cent. bonds, loan of 1869, interest January and July, currency,	50,000
U. S. 6 per cent. bond of '81, registered, interest January and July, 6 per cent. gold,	10,000

U. S. 5-20 bonds, registered, interest January and July, 6 per cent. gold, - - - - -	77,800
U. S. 6 per cent. currency bonds, registered, interest January and July, 6 per cent., currency, - -	330,000
Missouri State bonds, interest Jan. and July, 6 per cent.	50,000
Missouri State bonds, interest Jan. and July, 6 per cent.	75,000
U. S. 6 per cent. currency bonds, registered, interest, January and July, currency, - - - - -	25,000

## GENERAL SCHOOL FUND.

*Receipts.*

From county treasurers, see statement A, \$115,442 62		
From miscellaneous sources, see state- ment B. - - - - -	52,127 72	
Balance in treasury December, 1871, -	7,228 16	
Total, - - - - -	\$175,798 50	\$175,798 50

*Disbursements.*

Paid March apportionment -	\$33,839 20	
Paid exchange and commission on \$75,- 000 Missouri state bonds purchased for permanent school fund, -	269 25	
Paid October apportionment, - -	128,424 80	
Total, - - - - -	-	\$162,533 25
Leaving balance in treasury December 1, 1872, -		13,265 25

## PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND.

*Receipts.*

From county treasurers, see statement A,	\$3,872 76	
Balance in Treasury December 1, 1871,	5,451 94	
Total, - - - - -	\$9,324 70	
Balance in Treasury December 1, 1872,		\$9,324 70

## GENERAL UNIVERSITY FUND.

*Receipts.*

From county treasurers, see statement A,	\$7,235	61	.
From miscellaneous sources, see statement B,	-	-	-
Balance in treasury December 1, 1871,	15,702	60	
Total	-	-	\$28,496 44

*Disbursements.*

Paid State Auditor's warrants,	-	-	\$21,000 00
Leaving balance in general university fund, December 1, 1872,			7,496 44

## INTERNAL IMPROVEMENT FUND.

*Receipts.*

Transfer from revenue fund,	-	-	\$13,009 58
From U. S. government,	-	-	7,248 97
Balance in treasury Dec. 1, 1871,	-	-	3,014 37
Total,	-	-	\$23,272 92

*Disbursements.*

Paid state auditor's warrants,	-	-	\$12,067 17
Leaving balance in fund Dec. 1, 1872,	-	-	\$11,205 75

## INTEREST ON RAILROAD BONDS.

*Receipts.*

From county treasurer of Fillmore county, see statement A,	-	-	\$2,246 28
--	---	---	------------

*Disbursements.*

Paid presented coupons of registered bonds issued by Fillmore county,		980	00
Leaving balance in fund Dec. 1, 1872,			\$1,266 28

This is a new fund, created by the action of the honorable body of the legislature in 1872, see chapter XVII, section five, providing for collection of funds in such counties which have issued bonds in aid of railroad companies, and the disbursement of such funds for the interest falling due on such bonds. Only Fillmore county has acted upon this law and made remittances for this purpose.

As, however, such bonds are required to be duly registered in the state auditor's books, I could only pay such coupons properly registered and return others to their owners.

### *Railroad Taxes*

in lieu of other taxes, were collected during the fiscal year, as follows :

From Winona & St. Peter R. R. 2 per cent. on gross earnings, - - - - -	\$ 8,880 15
From Milwaukee & St. Paul R. R. 2 per cent., - - - - -	19,870 74
From St. Paul & Pacific R. R. 2 per cent., - - - - -	12,987 06
From St. Paul & Sioux City R. R. 2 per cent., - - - - -	7,409 67
From Lake Superior & Mississippi R. R. 1 per cent., - - - - -	5,597 13
From St. Paul & Chicago R. R. 1 per cent., - - - - -	802 13
From Hastings & Dakota R. R. 1 per cent., - - - - -	210 27
From Minneapolis & St. Louis R. R. 1 per cent., - - - - -	104 79
From Stillwater & St. Paul R. R. 1 per cent., - - - - -	496 86
From Northern Pacific R. R. 1 per cent., - - - - -	146 74
	\$56,505 54

From the Southern Minnesota railroad company no payment for taxes could be obtained before the end of the fiscal year, steps are however taken to secure the same, and payment will very likely be made after a short while.

Here I feel compelled to refer again to the remarks made by my predecessor in his last year's report, concerning the loose and unsatisfactory manner in which this important and growing item of our state's revenue is guarded, namely: to instruct either the state auditor or the railroad commissioner to examine the reports of the railroad companies and ascertain their gross earnings and then draw against the amount of taxes found due from the several companies. I allow myself further to suggest to make a provision that a penalty should be paid by corporations as well as by private parties for non-payment of taxes when due. The law should also provide the means of enforcing the lien for taxes in case of non-payment when due.



## STATE FINANCES.

The amount of state auditor's warrants issued during the fiscal year is,	\$642,867 84	
Warrants outstanding December 1, 1871,	3,667 76	
Warrants for school apportionments outstanding December 1, 1871,	-	106 56
		<u>\$3,774 32</u>
Total,	-	\$646,642 16
Warrants redeemed during the year,	-	<u>642,329 84</u>
Leaving amount warrants outstanding December 1, 1872,	-	\$4,312 32

The following table shows the state tax collections from 1860 to 1872, viz. :

Tax collected in 1860,	-	-	-	-	-	\$111,918 53
Tax collected in 1861,	-	-	-	-	-	100,186 83
Tax collected in 1862,	-	-	-	-	-	133,001 73
Tax collected in 1863,	-	-	-	-	-	177,170 43
Tax collected in 1864,	-	-	-	-	-	195,418 52
Tax collected in 1865,	-	-	-	-	-	218,963 33
Tax collected in 1866,	-	-	-	-	-	252,646 96
Tax collected in 1867,	-	-	-	-	-	286,447 32
Tax collected in 1868,	-	-	-	-	-	276,186 93
Tax collected in 1869,	-	-	-	-	-	318,556 86
Tax collected in 1870,	-	-	-	-	-	336,460 83
Tax collected in 1871,	-	-	-	-	-	410,069 66
Tax collected in 1872,	-	-	-	-	-	418,233 71

The small increase of our collected state tax in 1872 shows the necessity of a continued rigorous economy in appropriations.

A separate department having been created by the act of the legislature of February 29, 1872, for the supervision of foreign and domestic insurance companies, I must refer to the report tendered by the insurance commissioner, and have only to state that the amount, of tax received from foreign insurance companies, viz. : two per cent. on their gross receipts in Minnesota during the preceding year, was \$16,898 76.

## APPENDIX.

295

## RELIEF FUND.

Balance left on December 1, 1871,	-	-	-	\$3,202 01
Received from various sources since December 1, 1871,				8,295 57
				<hr/>
Total,	-	-	-	11,497 58
Governor's drafts returned,	-	-	-	1,340 00
				<hr/>
				12,837 58
Paid upon governor's drafts to sundry persons,	-			12,794 58
				<hr/>
Leaving balance on December 1, 1872,	-	-		43 00

Respectfully submitted,

WM. SEEGER,

State Treasurer.

## STATEMENT A.

Showing in Detail the Receipts into the Treasury for the Fiscal Year ending November 20th, 1872, from County Treasurers, on State Auditor's Drafts.

## ANOKA COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent school.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Total.
1872.									
March 18.....	\$651 59	\$45 54	\$40 54	\$136 16					\$920 83
July 5.....	1,312 92	98 78	93 78	375 12	\$510 00	\$657 17			8,043 77
October 19.....	556 26	39 78	89 73	188 93	270 00				1,064 65
November 23.....					71 18	15 09			88 87
	2,520 77	180 08	180 05	720 21	881 18	672 86			5,126 18

## BENTON COUNTY.

March 16.....	568 57	40 01	49 51	162 45		143 00			954 83
June 27.....	705 87	80 42	80 42	201 67					1,088 88
October 18.....	119 23	8 53	8 52	34 06		448 82			619 15
	1,823 67	90 55	90 55	398 18		590 91			2,321 86

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.

BLUE EARTH COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
April 8 .....	\$4,463 18	\$818 79	\$318 79	\$1,375 19					\$6,375 95
July 17 .....	6,710 21	478 30	478 30	1,917 30	\$650 00	\$5,187 03	\$235 60	\$1,023 88	10,720 37
October 19 .....	1,502 72	107 34	107 34	439 85		85 82			2,182 27
November 16 .....					576 00	101 56	102 00	22 49	802 05
	12,676 11	905 43	905 43	3,621 74	1,236 00	5,994 11	367 00	1,044 82	24,080 64

BROWN COUNTY.

March 30 .....	1,800 36	92 89	93 89	371 53					1,867 67
July 19 .....	1,374 12	98 15	98 15	392 64	550 00	1,096 16		108 66	4,307 83
October 22 .....	214 59	15 33	15 83	61 81					306 56
November 30 .....					2,082 00	459 15	224 00	51 60	2,826 75
	2,689 07	286 37	286 37	825 44	2,632 00	2,155 30	254 00	210 26	9,353 81

CROW WING COUNTY.

February 5 .....	44 91	8 15	8 15	12 63					83 14
------------------	-------	------	------	-------	--	--	--	--	-------

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.

CARLTON COUNTY.

Date of Payment	Revenue.	Interest.	Banking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
March 18.....	\$215 82	\$15 41	\$15 41	\$01 60					\$308 80
June 25.....	387 05	20 50	20 50	82 02					410 10
October 18.....	22 53	1 61	1 61	6 43					32 18
	625 48	37 58	37 58	180 11					760 58

CARVER COUNTY.

March 19.....	1,704 70	191 77	121 77	487 08	\$170 00				2,050 41
August 7.....	1,645 66	117 55	117 55	470 19	100 00	\$2,754 74			6,205 69
October 28.....	442 80	31 63	31 63	128 54					632 69
	3,793 84	270 95	270 95	1,088 81	270 00	2,754 74			8,443 79

CHIPPEWA COUNTY.

March 30.....	220 46	15 75	15 75	68 99					314 95
July 10.....	237 57	18 40	18 40	78 59					367 96
	478 03	34 15	34 15	186 58					682 91

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.  
CHISAGO COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Blanking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
March 16.....	\$1,735 59	\$123 97	\$123 97	\$495 88		\$8 96			\$2,485 37
July 6.....	1,187 09	84 79	84 79	339 16	\$895 00	1,079 10			8,650 63
October 26.....	223 14	10 53	10 53	65 32	510 09				841 63
November 13.....					528 12	92 16			620 28
	3,154 83	225 34	225 34	901 36	1,943 13	1,778 92			7,628 90

COTTONWOOD COUNTY.

April 5.....	110 82	7 87	7 87	31 40					157 49
July 3.....	64 36	4 60	4 60	18 28		290 63			881 85
November 6.....	6 94	50	50	1 98		2 09			12 01
	181 64	12 97	12 97	51 66		292 12			581 46

DAKOTA COUNTY.

April 25.....	5,407 30	390 53	390 53	1,562 08					7,510 44
August 10.....	8,942 14	281 58	281 53	1,126 32	444 00	4,226 39			10,381 92
November 11.....	1,583 93	142 97	142 07	583 26		173 27			8,013 60
November 25.....					115 93	16 03			132 01
	11,308 37	814 13	814 13	3,256 65	559 93	4,414 60			31,957 97

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.  
DODGE COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
May 1.....	\$1,819 18	\$129 91	\$129 94	\$519 76					\$2,698 82
August 19.....	2,791 73	169 41	196 41	797 63		\$8,091 72			7,079 90
November 25.....	1,333 77	98 77	98 77	896 07	\$25 00	3 85			2,003 78
	8,293 68	429 12	428 12	1,712 46	25 00	2,095 07			11,632 45

## DOUGLAS COUNTY.

Dec. 22, 1871.....	1,036 97	74 07	74 07	296 27					1,481 38
Dec. 22, 1871.....	648 24	40 81	46 81	185 22					926 08
Dec. 22, 1871.....	81 02	5 55	5 55	23 40					117 02
April 22, 1872.....	376 53	63 63	63 63	250 52					1,282 61
Oct. 31, 1872.....	1,001 63	71 55	71 55	236 19					1,430 97
Oct. 31, 1872.....	177 14	12 65	12 65	50 61					243 07
	8,822 75	273 07	273 07	1,092 21					5,461 13

## FARIBAULT COUNTY.

1872.									
January 3.....	430 41	50 74	50 74	132 97					614 86
May 8.....	1,225 83	142 57	142 57	570 28	610 00				2,381 40
September 12.....	2,856 62	202 61	202 61	810 48		5,129 63		935 45	10,117 28
October 31.....	970 88	69 35	69 35	277 49					1,857 12
	6,283 99	445 28	445 28	1,781 10	510 00	5,129 63		935 45	15,180 66

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.

FREEBORN COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Total.
1873.									
April 19.....	\$2,534 34	\$181 03	\$181 02	\$724 09	\$ 1,016 00				\$3,650 47
July 27.....	1,254 54	96 76	96 76	287 01		65,135 63		\$1,200 85	9,287 50
November 6.....	2,843 60	160 25	160 25	641 00	1,369 00				8,205 09
November 20.....						278 74	\$330 00	72 45	1,050 19
	6,159 38	438 03	438 03	1,752 10	2,385 00	6,414 32	350 00	1,378 30	19,163 16

FILLMORE COUNTY.

April 12.....	5,808 64	414 90	414 90	1,659 01	442 00	63 60			*9,096 80
July 26.....	5,600 00	400 00	400 00	1,600 00	904 00	7,457 94			*17,811 24
Nov. 6.....	3,032 63	216 53	216 63	916 52	90 00	46 91			*4,977 88
Nov. 27.....					210 00	46 31			256 81
	14,441 47	1,031 53	1,031 53	4,126 13	1,646 00	7,619 29			32,142 23

\*Interest on Railroad Bonds, \$2,246.28, which is included in the totals.

GOODHUE COUNTY.

April 8.....	7,481 43	534 39	534 39	2,137 55		170 64			10,867 39
July 15.....	7,476 81	534 02	534 02	2 150 08	592 00	5,153 42			16,425 35
Oct. 19.....	1,824 66	139 34	139 34	521 38		102 38			2,709 05
Nov. 15.....					692 50	85 69			738 19
	16,782 39	1,188 76	1,108 75	4,784 96	1,285 00	6,470 18			30,729 98



## STATEMENT "A"—Continued.

## HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
March 25.....	\$6,603 18	\$416 04	\$473 94	\$1,003 75					\$9,518 76
June 28.....	8,657 93	618 42	615 42	2,479 69	\$714 00	\$2,654 04			16,638 50
October 30.....	6,502 83	404 40	464 49	1,857 95	1,030 00	304 39			10,524 15
November 11.....					1,200 40	61 20			1,321 66
	21,868 89	1,856 85	1,568 85	6,235 89	3,004 40	2,819 63			37,001 07

## HOUSTON COUNTY.

March 29.....	3,725 24	266 09	298 09	1,084 85		20 90			5,349 07
July 8.....	3,390 99	242 22	242 23	968 85	894 00	2,801 53			8,089 81
October 8.....	863 95	63 14	68 14	232 56		59 20			1,331 99
November 30.....					380 00	47 60			407 60
	8,000 18	571 45	571 45	2,285 76	704 00	2,929 23			15,112 07

## JACKSON COUNTY.

May 1.....	164 25	11 02	11 02	44 07					220 80
August 22.....	261 03	18 05	18 05	74 88		224 93			697 84
October 28.....	20 79	1 49	1 49	5 94					29 71
November 30.....					324 00	68 73			392 73
	486 07	81 16	31 16	124 69	324 00	293 66			1,240 64

## STATEMENT "A"—Continued.

## KANABEC COUNTY.

Date of Payment,	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1878.									
April 8.....	\$161 90	\$10 88	\$10 86	\$43 40					217 02
July 30.....	705 76	50 41	50 41	291 64					1,008 22
October 28.....	45 07	3 26	3 20	18 04					65 23
	903 33	64 53	64 53	288 08					1,890 47

## KANDIYOHI COUNTY.

April 6.....	918 79	65 20	65 90	260 80					1,803 99
July 6.....	751 69	53 68	53 68	314 74	\$250 00	\$554 40			1,878 18
October 19.....	89 81	6 42	6 42	25 66		15 83			144 10
	1,754 19	125 30	125 30	501 90	250 00	670 37			3,824 36

## LAKE COUNTY.

1877.									
December 22.....	58 41	3 52	3 82	15 26					70 31
1878.									
April 12.....	38 83	2 77	2 77	11 09					55 46
October 26.....	73 74	5 20	5 20	20 75					103 92
November 30.....	11 72	84	84	8 35					16 75
	176 70	19 08	12 63	50 48					232 44

## STATEMENT "A"—Continued.

## LE SUEUR COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Insulations.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
April 17.....	\$1,071 78	\$119 41	\$119 41	\$417 64					\$2,358 19
August 22.....	2,988 88	149 17	149 17	596 68	\$716 00	\$3,592 47			7,240 87
October 18.....	848 39	24 80	24 89	90 54		11 84			509 55
November 30.....					1,010 25	224 12			1,240 37
	4,108 50	293 47	293 47	1,173 86	1,731 25	8,788 43			11,888 98

## MARTIN COUNTY.

March 22.....	495 64	35 39	35 39	141 68		70			708 06
July 3.....	640 73	45 76	45 76	183 06		107 23			1,022 53
October 18.....	108 29	7 78	7 78	30 94					164 69
November 30.....					1,610 25	312 39			1,922 64
	1,214 05	88 88	88 88	335 68	1,510 25	420 32			3,706 46

## MCLEOD COUNTY.

March 19.....	1,266 06	90 47	90 47	331 90					1,609 80
July 9.....	1,052 74	75 19	75 19	300 78	178 00	1,986 29		162 72	3,780 91
October 18.....	383 79	26 00	26 00	103 90		238 31		47 98	819 53
November 30.....					5,885 58	913 79	1,646 61	338 99	8,752 00
	2,683 87	191 66	191 66	736 67	6,083 58	8,062 22	1,646 61	647 00	15,142 77

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.  
MEEKER COUNTY.

39

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
April 16.....	\$849 62	\$60 69	\$50 69	\$242 75					\$1,213 75
July 23.....	1,187 82	84 85	84 85	339 37	\$0 00	\$3,382 87		\$1,042 02	6,082 39
October 23.....	289 02	20 65	60 06	82 57		94 73			507 63
November 30.....					787 16	148 47	\$59 55	12 03	1,006 19
	3,826 46	166 19	166 19	664 69	817 16	3,024 07	59 55	1,064 64	8,876 94

MILLE LACS COUNTY.

March 25.....	214 88	16 35	16 35	61 40					306 98
July 3.....	438 28	31 30	31 30	125 20					626 03
October 28.....	204 06	14 58	14 58	58 30					291 52
	857 17	61 23	61 23	244 90					1,364 53

MORRISON COUNTY.

June 26 .....	835 10	59 65	59 65	238 63					1,193 00
October 28.....	142 53	10 18	10 18	40 72					203 61
	977 63	69 83	69 83	279 33					1,396 61

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.  
MOWER COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
March 29.....	\$3,200 00	\$235 43	\$235 43	\$941 72	.....	\$94 52	.....	.....	\$4,803 10
July 9.....	3,774 00	289 57	289 57	1,078 80	\$1,232 00	6,478 35	.....	\$116 04	13,217 50
October 19.....	1,485 06	106 29	106 29	425 16	.....	453 28	.....	118 43	3,099 51
	8,658 12	611 29	611 29	2,445 18	1,232 00	7,028 15	.....	234 43	20,720 50

NICOLLET COUNTY.

March 20.....	1,955 36	189 67	139 67	558 67	.....	.....	.....	.....	2,793 37
July 10.....	1,743 24	124 59	124 59	498 85	762 45	2,883 10	108 00	823 95	6,589 33
October 23.....	571 71	40 84	40 84	163 84	.....	.....	.....	.....	816 73
November 30.....	.....	.....	.....	.....	486 00	107 18	489 00	107 84	1,190 02
	4,271 31	805 10	805 10	1,220 86	1,268 45	2,990 34	507 00	431 79	11,859 45

OLMSTED COUNTY.

April 10.....	4,072 72	290 91	290 91	1,163 63	.....	126 63	.....	.....	5,943 80
September 7.....	10,561 70	754 41	754 41	8,017 63	1,729 10	6,763 66	.....	.....	23,610 80
November 16.....	646 70	48 20	46 20	194 79	.....	.....	.....	.....	923 95
	16,281 18	1,091 52	1,091 52	4,366 05	1,729 10	6,919 18	.....	.....	30,478 56

## STATEMENT "A"—Continued.

## OTTER TAIL COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
June 27.....	\$340 67	\$24 33	\$24 83	\$97 83					\$486 60
June 27.....	822 63	58 76	58 76	235 05					1,175 25
October 23.....	160 07	10 76	10 76	43 04					215 23
	1,814 02	93 85	93 85	375 42					1,877 14

## PINE COUNTY.

July 6.....	340 70	24 98	24 98	99 91					499 57
July 6.....	251 59	20 14	20 14	80 64					402 71
November 30.....	183 59	9 55	9 55	88 17					190 80
	765 18	54 67	54 67	218 62					1,083 14

## POPE COUNTY.

April 1.....	614 98	43 83	43 83	175 71					878 65
July 11.....	534 41	8 17	8 17	152 68					763 43
October 23.....	76 84	5 49	5 49	21 95					109 77
	1,220 23	57 60	57 60	350 34					1,751 75

## STATEMENT "A"—Continued.

## RAMSEY COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
April 8.....	\$97,225 10	\$1,946 79	\$1,946 79	\$7,787 17					\$88,935 85
August 3.....	2,437 00	145 50	145 50	582 00					2,910 00
October 18.....	2,217 03	208 26	208 26	883 44		\$1,400 84			5,568 03
	32,509 13	2,300 65	2,300 65	9,202 61		1 400 84			47,413 88

## REDWOOD COUNTY.

April 8.....	407 10	29 08	29 08	116 82					581 63
July 1.....	1,201 20	85 80	85 80	348 20					1,716 00
October 18.....	233 03	16 05	16 05	60 58					333 91
	1,841 33	131 53	131 53	525 10					2,630 54

## RENVILLE COUNTY.

March 20.....	419 82	32 85	32 85	181 28					666 90
July 17.....	455 27	38 24	38 24	132 93		232 80			896 98
October 30.....	167 10	11 98	11 98	47 77					288 56
	1,099 23	78 04	78 04	318 08		262 80			1,799 74

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.

PRICE COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
April 13.....	\$2,780 42	\$199 32	\$199 82	\$797 25	\$240 00	\$1 49	.....	.....	\$4,827 81
July 15.....	9,850 03	687 91	687 91	2,071 50	507 49	4,528 80	.....	.....	18,994 83
November 19.....	.....	.....	.....	.....	121 55	21 29	.....	.....	142 84
	12,141 04	867 23	867 23	3,468 85	969 04	4,651 58	.....	.....	22,864 98

ROCK COUNTY.

April 22.....	46 49	5 82	8 32	12 28	.....	.....	.....	.....	66 41
July 16.....	65 90	4 78	4 78	19 11	.....	.....	.....	.....	95 57
	113 89	8 10	8 10	32 89	.....	.....	.....	.....	161 98

ST. LOUIS COUNTY.

April 27.....	754 12	53 57	53 87	215 45	.....	.....	.....	.....	1,077 38
November 30.....	5,814 26	415 31	415 31	1,061 52	.....	.....	.....	.....	8,306 10
November 30.....	.....	.....	.....	.....	3,650 00	406 12	.....	.....	8,956 12
	6,568 86	469 18	469 18	1,876 85	3,650 00	406 12	.....	.....	19,359 64



STATEMENT "A"—Continued.  
SCOTT COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
April 8.....	\$1,829 00	\$130 72	\$180 72	\$522 84					\$2,614 24
July 8.....	2,278 13	162 73	162 73	650 89	\$1,955 17	\$3,570 71			7,080 36
October 22.....	126 64	9 64	9 04	36 15		52 69			233 45
	4,234 63	302 40	302 49	1,209 88	1,955 17	2,623 40			9,928 06

## SIBLEY COUNTY.

Dec. 23, 1871.....	1,450 84	108 63	108 68	414 82	440 00	2,608 99		58 10	5,173 71
March 27, 1872..	1,671 24	112 23	112 23	448 92					2,244 63
July 12.....	191 22	18 66	13 66	54 63	170 00	2,489 97		58 10	2,985 94
October 30.....	1,432 05	106 91	106 91	428 61		51 21			2,169 20
	4,695 95	335 43	335 43	1,341 68	610 00	5,150 17		104 20	12,572 86

## SHERBURNE COUNTY.

August 31.....	640 10	43 72	45 72	182 83					914 42
August 31.....	586 16	41 87	41 87	167 47	100 00	698 34			1,635 70
October 20.....	\$19 48	22 82	22 82	91 28					456 70
	1,545 73	110 41	110 41	441 63	100 00	698 34			\$,008 62

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.  
STEELE COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenues.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1879.									
May 2.....	\$2,463 05	\$175 91	\$175 91	\$708 61		\$2 04			\$3,621 03
September 4.....	3,523 15	275 06	275 08	1,119 32	\$751 15	2,977 83		\$142 09	9,433 70
October 28.....	704 70	50 84	50 84	301 84	100 00	438 79			1,645 61
November 13.....					618 00	74 17		28 51	847 28
	7,060 50	504 85	504 83	2,017 97	1,469 15	3,493 73	126 60	170 60	15,346 51

STEARNS COUNTY.

March 10.....	2,900 01	207 15	207 15	828 57					4,142 28
July 27.....	4,231 74	390 13	390 13	1,200 49	692 00	2,843 04			8,937 58
October 18.....	499 99	35 72	35 72	143 56					714 28
November 30.....					1,098 00	819 54			2,917 54
	7,001 74	643 00	643 00	2,171 91	2,690 00	2,562 53			16,112 53

SWIFT COUNTY.

March 25.....	178 91	13 78	12 78	51 13					265 59
June 20.....	51 15	5 80	5 80	23 18					115 93
October 15.....	16 02	1 15	1 15	4 57					22 89
	270 08	19 73	19 73	78 87					394 41

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.  
TODD COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
March 20.....	\$645 94	\$31 80	\$31 80	\$127 21					\$636 05
June 28.....	755 28	68 95	68 95	215 79					1,078 97
October 13.....	117 49	8 39	8 59	33 55					107 75
	1,317 94	94 14	94 14	376 55					1,888 77

WABASHA COUNTY.

April 24.....	4,874 63	319 45	319 43	1,249 89					6,249 48
October 17.....	8,274 89	223 93	283 92	985 68	175 00	1,797 22			6,590 63
November 30.....	1,680 47	120 04	170 04	480 13					2,400 68
November 30.....					470 00	8 40			478 40
	9,329 99	666 44	666 44	2,655 70	645 00	1,785 62			15,709 19

WASECA COUNTY.\*

March 12.....	1,046 54	74 75	74 75	390 01					1,405 05
July 17.....	3,199 90	928 57	228 57	914 25	480 00	2,792 04			7,648 83
October 19.....	205 75	14 70	14 70	53 78					298 95
November 20.....					180 00	10 00			140 10
	4,453 19	318 02	318 02	1,272 04	610 00	2,802 14			9,772 41

STATEMENT "A"—Continued.  
WASHINGTON COUNTY.

Date of Payment.	Revenue.	Interest.	Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Totals.
1872.									
March 16.....	\$3,294 80	\$235 34	\$275 34	\$941 87	\$66 00				\$4,771 85
July 3.....	4,039 72	332 31	352 34	1,409 85	129 00	\$2,172 60			9,849 26
October 18.....	1,858 97	96 60	96 60	385 99		191 76			3,111 72
November 19.....					344 87	58 88			408 22
	9,278 49	681 18	684 18	2,736 71	638 37	2,413 11			16,035 04

WATONWAN COUNTY.

March 29.....	449 11	36 30	85 80	141 17					705 88
June 29.....	016 96	44 07	44 67	376 27		1,143 43		555 46	2,680 26
October 19.....	136 44	9 74	9 74	38 98		373 54		187 20	660 64
	1,247 51	89 11	89 11	856 43		1,491 97		742 66	8,910 73

WINONA COUNTY.

April 12.....	4,591 61	327 97	327 97	1,311 88	750 00	764 58			7,478 98
August 16.....	8,400 00	600 00	600 00	2,400 00	9,000 00	3,600 70			17,509 70
November 30.....	1,962 32	140 16	140 16	560 66		309 83			8,105 83
November 30.....					298 60	45 97			294 47
	14,953 93	1,066 13	1,066 13	4,273 54	2,958 60	4,082 73			28,403 98

WRIGHT COUNTY.

March 22.....	1,493 07	107 00	107 00	428 03		17 66			2,160 66
July 11.....	1,360 14	310 01	310 01	440 04	451 45	3,832 96		296 19	5,430 90
October 18.....	239 18	17 06	17 06	68 83		47 09			389 20
November 22.....					1,497 68	229 25		612 00	4,859 03
	2,977 31	234 09	234 09	936 83	1,919 13	3,820 87		886 39	10,849 78



## SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS FROM COUNTIES—Continued.

Counties.	Revenue.	Interest.	Slaking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	Permanent University.	General University.	Interest on Railroad Bonds.	Internal Improvements.	Total.
Ramsey	\$2,209 13	\$23 0 65	\$2,800 65	\$9,202 01		\$1,400 84					\$47,418 89
Redwood	1,841 38	131 83	131 83	530 10							2,680 54
Henryville	1,092 28	75 64	78 04	3 2 08		282 30					1,792 74
Rice	12,141 04	807 23	897 23	3,468 86	\$909 04	4,651 68					22,804 88
Rock	113 30	8 10	8 10	32 89							101 98
St. Louis	6,568 38	409 18	459 18	1,876 65	3,550 00	406 12					13,330 54
Scott	4,324 03	302 49	302 49	1,209 83	1,256 17	2,023 40					9,928 80
Elber	4,005 95	335 43	335 43	1,341 68	910 00	5,167 37		\$104 20			14,312 80
Sherburne	1,645 73	110 41	110 41	441 63	100 00	668 24					3,000 82
Steele	7,060 50	604 33	644 33	2,017 27	1,469 13	8,493 78	\$136 00	170 60			16,240 51
Stearns	7,691 74	648 00	648 00	2,171 91	2,680 00	9,562 58					16,112 23
Swift	1,278 08	19 78	19 78	78 87							394 41
Todd	1,317 94	94 14	94 14	376 55							1,892 77
Wabasha	9,329 89	666 44	666 44	2,685 70	645 00	1,735 67					18,709 19
Waseca	4,452 19	318 02	318 02	1,272 04	910 00	2,802 14					9,772 41
Washington	9,578 49	684 18	684 18	3,736 71	588 37	2,413 11					16,925 04
Watonswan	1,247 51	80 11	80 11	336 42		1,421 97		742 66			3,046 78
Winona	14,033 93	1,068 18	1,068 18	4,278 54	2,955 60	4,082 75					28,468 08
Wright	8,377 88	234 00	224 00	900 38	1,919 13	2,820 87	612 00	386 39			10,349 78
Total	292,707 64	20,807 87	29,937 87	83,630 33	48,701 88	118,442 02	8,872 70	7,233 61	2,246 28		636,632 86
Miscellaneous receipts	15,000 04		28,781 25	78,946 90	189,603 00	68,127 75		5,548 28		20,828 55	828,306 76
Grand total	\$308,607 68	\$20,907 87	\$40,689 12	\$187,610 23	\$179,306 00	\$108,670 34	\$9,872 70	\$12,789 84	\$2,246 28	\$20,858 55	\$928,959 01

## STATEMENT "B"—RECEIPTS FROM MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES.

Date.	From what source received.	Revenue Sinking.	State Institutions.	Perma- nent School.	General School.	General Universi- ty.	Internal Improve- ment.	Totals.
Dec. 22, 1871.	From W. N. Allen, on stampgr. 1870					\$2,663 02		\$3,643 02
do	From W. N. Allen, on stampgr.			\$100 40				100 40
Jan. 1, 1872.	From interest on Minnesota loan, 1867			\$3,530 00				3,530 00
do	From interest on Minnesota loan, 1868			1,000 00				1,000 00
do	From interest on Minnesota loan, 1869			1,750 00				1,750 00
do	From interest on United States 6 per cent. currency bonds, \$630,000							0,000 00
do	From interest on United States 6-20 bonds, gold, \$2,634, premium, \$230.37							2,864 47
do	From interest on United States 6 per cent. currency bonds, \$25,000	\$750 00						750 00
do	From interest on United States 6 per cent. currency bonds, \$6,000							150 00
January 5...	From United States Government for boarding of military convicts to September 30, 1871.	\$799 89						799 89
January 23...	From United States Government for boarding of civil convicts to December 31, 1871.	680 84						680 84
January 1	From interest on Missouri State bonds, \$60,069.				1,600 00			1,600 00
March 6...	From National Fire Insurance Company, of Hartford, Connecticut, tax for 1871		\$9 10					9 10
do	From Phoenix Insurance Company, of Hartford, Connecticut, tax for 1871		733 06					733 06
do	From Amason Insurance Company, of Cincinnati, Ohio, tax for 1871		42 53					42 53
do	From Atlas Insurance Company, of Hartford, Connecticut, tax for 1871		1,018 06					1,018 06
do	From Franklin Insurance Company, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, tax for 1871		362 18					362 18
do	From Girard Insurance Company, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, tax for 1871		17 73					17 73
do	From Insurance Company of North America, Philadelphia, Pennsylv- nia, tax for 1871		456 33					456 33
do	From Phoenix Insurance Company, of Brooklyn, New York, tax for 1871		122 62					122 62
do	From Hartford Fire Insurance Company, of Hartford, Connecticut, tax for 1871		549 67					549 67
do	From Andes Insurance Company, of Cincinnati, Ohio, tax for 1871		399 01					399 01
do	From Continental Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871		716 60					716 60
do	From American Central Insurance Company, of St. Louis, Missouri, tax for 1871		258 03					258 03

STATEMENT "B"—Continued.

Date.	From what source received.	Revenue	Sluicing.	State Incentives.	Permanents School.	General School.	General University.	Internal Improve-ments.	Totals.
March 6, 1872	From National Insurance Company of Boston, Massachusetts, tax for 1871	.....	.....	\$62 40	.....	.....	.....	.....	\$62 40
do	From Imperial Insurance Company, of London, England, tax for 1871	.....	.....	546 98	.....	.....	.....	.....	546 98
do	From Home Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	968 02	.....	.....	.....	.....	968 02
do	From International Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	226 55	.....	.....	.....	.....	226 55
do	From Triumph Insurance Company, of Cincinnati, Ohio, tax for 1871	.....	.....	63 10	.....	.....	.....	.....	63 10
do	From Niagara Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	263 02	.....	.....	.....	.....	263 02
do	From Hazard Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	263 02	.....	.....	.....	.....	263 02
do	From Republic Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	263 02	.....	.....	.....	.....	263 02
do	From Germania Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	263 02	.....	.....	.....	.....	263 02
do	From Northwestern Mutual Life Insurance Company, of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, tax for 1871	.....	.....	2,065 06	.....	.....	.....	.....	2,065 06
do	From Travelers Life Insurance Company, of Hartford, Connecticut, tax for 1871	.....	.....	263 95	.....	.....	.....	.....	263 95
do	From Howard Life Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	26 91	.....	.....	.....	.....	26 91
do	From Springfield Fire and Marine Insurance Company, of Springfield, Massachusetts, tax for 1871	.....	.....	74 60	.....	.....	.....	.....	74 60
do	From Northwestern National Insurance Company, of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, tax for 1871	.....	.....	415 03	.....	.....	.....	.....	415 03
do	From Tenoolla Passenger Association, of Hartford, Connecticut, tax for 1871	.....	.....	13 17	.....	.....	.....	.....	13 17
do	From National Life Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	32 37	.....	.....	.....	.....	32 37
do	From Germania Life Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	74 91	.....	.....	.....	.....	74 91
do	From New England Mutual Life Insurance Company, of Boston, Massachusetts, tax for 1871	.....	.....	277 96	.....	.....	.....	.....	277 96
do	From National Life Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871	.....	.....	389 68	.....	.....	.....	.....	389 68
do	From North British and Mercantile Insurance Company, of London, England, tax for 1871	.....	.....	117 63	.....	.....	.....	.....	117 63
do	From Winona and St. Peter Railroad Company, tax for 1871	.....	.....	413 08	.....	.....	.....	.....	413 08
do	From Milwaukee and St. Paul Railroad Company, tax for 1871	.....	.....	8,880 16	.....	.....	.....	.....	8,880 16
do	From St. Paul and Chicago Railroad Company, tax for 1871	.....	.....	19,870 74	.....	.....	.....	.....	19,870 74
do	From Dakota and Harding Railroad Company, tax for 1871	.....	.....	862 13	.....	.....	.....	.....	862 13
do	From St. Paul and Sioux City Railroad Company, tax for 1871	.....	.....	210 27	.....	.....	.....	.....	210 27
do	From Lake Superior and Mississippi Railroad Company, tax for 1871	.....	.....	7,469 67	.....	.....	.....	.....	7,469 67
do	From First Division St. Paul and Pacific Railroad Company, tax for 1871	.....	.....	5,567 13	.....	.....	.....	.....	5,567 13
do	From Pacific and Atlantic Telegraph Company, tax of 40 cents per 121 miles, tax of 1871	.....	.....	12,987 06	.....	.....	.....	.....	12,987 06
do	From United States Government for boarding of military convicts to December 3, 1871	.....	.....	48 40	.....	.....	.....	.....	48 40
April 19, .....	.....	.....	.....	.....	.....	.....	.....	.....	891 33

\$9, 38





STATEMENT "B"—Continued.

Date.	From what source received.	Revenue Sinking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	General University.	Internal Improvements.	Total.
July 28, 1872.	From United States Government for board of United States convicts to June 30, 1872.	\$717 14						\$717 14
July 26.	From United States Government for percentage on land sales.						\$7,248 97	7,248 97
July 30.	From Bronson & Folsom on stampage for 1870 and 1871.			\$2,490 40				2,490 40
Sept 26.	From P. G. Mayo for stampage of 1870 and 1871.			168 32				168 32
do	From Joseph Jones for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			260 25				260 25
do	From George Honey for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			283 61				283 61
do	From David Torer for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			698 52				698 52
do	From Gardner & Baker for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			520 35				520 35
do	From Short & Hinson for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			130 00				130 00
do	From L. Day & Sons for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			5,151 84		\$2,218 42		5,151 84
do	From John Jones for stampage of 1871 and 1872.					881 78		881 78
do	From John Chase for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			3,000 00				3,000 00
October 11.	From Brunson & Staples for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			1,037 53				1,037 53
do	From Brunson & Folsom for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			1,030 13				1,030 13
do	From Farham & Lovejoy for stampage of 1871 and 1872.			1,881 50				1,881 50
do	From L. G. Mayo for stampage of 1871 and 1872.				\$3,500 00			3,500 00
do	From interest on Minnesota war loan of 1862.			89 33				89 33
November 1.	From St. Paul and Sioux City Railroad Company for right of way.		\$941 66					941 66
do	From Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York, tax for 1871.		328 08					328 08
November 14.	From Equitable Life Assurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871.		15 12					15 12
do	From National Life Insurance Company, of Chicago, tax for 1871.							
do	From National Life Insurance Company of United States, of Philadelphia, tax for 1871.		111 06					111 06
do	From Universal Life Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871.		58 85					58 85
do	From Abury Life Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871.		14 32					14 32
November 18.	From St. Paul and Chicago Railroad Company for right of way.			30 00				30 00
do	From Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Company, of Newark, tax for 1871.							
November 21.	From National Life Insurance Company, of Newark, tax for 1871.		178 16					178 16
November 26.	From St. Louis Mutual Life Insurance Company, of St. Louis, tax for 1871.		173 10					173 10
do	From St. Paul and Chicago Railroad Company for right of way.			75 00				75 00
November 20.	From Wright & Mendenhall, for stampage for 1870 and 1871.			637 60				637 60
November 30.	From Wright & Mendenhall, for stampage for 1871 and 1872.			17 20				17 20
do	From Samuel Lawrence, for stampage for 1871 and 1872.			630 00				630 00
do	From S. L. Brown, for stampage for 1871 and 1872.			250 00				250 00
do	From Samuel Lawrence, for stampage for 1871 and 1872.			1,248 06				1,248 06
do	From S. L. Brown, for stampage for 1871 and 1872.			387 36				387 36
do	From L. Butler & Co., for stampage for 1871 and 1872.							
do	From L. Butler & Co., for stampage for 1871 and 1872.							
do	From Prison Warden, for prisoners' labor to September 30, 1872.	2,383 80						2,383 80
do	From Continental Life Insurance Company, of New York, tax for 1871.							
do	From John Stewart, for stampage for 1871 and 1872.		125 50					125 50
do				1,485 01				1,485 01

## STATEMENT "B"—Continued.

Date.	From what source received.	Revenue.	Slaking.	State Institutions.	Permanent School.	General School.	General Utility.	Internal Improvements.	Totals.
Nov. 30, 1872	From Reuben Day, for stumpage for 1871 and 1872.....				\$1,328 23				\$1,328 23
do	From St. Paul and Chicago Railroad Company for right of way.....				20 00				20 00
do	From H. F. Brown, for stumpage for 1871 and 1872.....				516 83				516 83
do	From Northern Pacific Railroad Company, 1 per cent. tax on gross earnings of 1871.....			146 74					146 74
do	From United States Government for keeping United States military convicts to June 30, 1872.....	\$316 60							316 60
do	From Hasselt & Co. for stumpage for 1869 and 1870.....				118 50				118 50
do	From Terminus & Co. for stumpage for 1871 and 1872.....				1,600 00				1,600 00
do	From Window Stapler, for stumpage for 1871 and 1872.....				1,040 00				1,040 00
do	From United States Government for boarding United States military convicts to September 30, 1873.....	1,108 52							1,108 52
do	From LeMay & Grant, for stumpage for 1871 and 1872.....				60 00				60 00
do	From Samuel Lawrence, for stumpage for 1871 and 1872.....				122 80				122 80
do	From C. D. Dorr, for stumpage for 1871 and 1872.....				268 62				268 62
Nov. 1, 1872.	From Slaking Fund, Minnesota War Loan of 1862.....				100,187 50				100,187 50
do	From Stock Account, \$1,500 U. S. 6 per cent. currency bonds at \$1.09½.....		27,281 25						27,281 25
	Total of miscellaneous receipts.....	159,040 04	28,781 25	75,965 90	130,695 06	63,127 72	5,558 23	20,558 55	\$28,306 75

## EXPENDITURES OF 1872.

Cannon River bridge, 1869.....	84,000 00
Root River bridge, 1869.....	1,172 17
Salaries of Judges, 1871.....	7,183 33
Salaries of Judges, 1872.....	27,889 78
Support of soldiers' orphans, 1869.....	189 69
Support of soldiers' orphans, 1872.....	12,317 02
Attorney General, contingent, 1870.....	11 85
Attorney General, contingent, 1872.....	420 20
Sheriffs' fund, 1870.....	37 94
Sheriffs' fund, 1872.....	1,726 53
Selling State lands, 1870.....	3 00
Selling State lands, 1871.....	716 37
Selling State lands, 1872.....	1,366 35
Repairs of capitol, 1870.....	69 20
Repairs of capitol, 1872.....	2,993 81
Expressage and mileage, 1871.....	82 10
Expressage and mileage, 1872.....	227 43
State arms, 1870.....	13 10
State arms, 1872.....	42 00
Historical society, 1870.....	342 45
Historical society, 1872.....	2,224 74
Governor's salary, 1871.....	250 00
Governor's salary, 1872.....	2,750 00
Auditor's salary, 1871.....	125 00
Auditor's salary, 1872.....	1,375 00
Treasurer's salary, 1871.....	83 88
Treasurer's salary, 1872.....	916 67
Attorney General's salary, 1871.....	83 33
Attorney General's salary, 1872.....	749 99
Adjutant General's salary, 1871.....	125 00
Adjutant General's salary, 1872.....	1,375 00
Superintendent Public Instruction, salary, 1871.....	208 33
Superintendent Public Instruction, salary, 1872.....	2,291 65
Land Commissioner's salary, 1871.....	83 33
Land Commissioner's salary, 1872.....	916 67
Librarian's salary, 1871.....	66 75
Librarian's salary, 1872.....	733 35
Commissioner of Statistic's salary, 1871.....	250 03
Commissioner of Statistic's salary, 1872.....	786 08
Clerk of Supreme Court, salary, 1871.....	66 75

Clerk of Supreme Court, salary, 1872.....	733 35
Janitor's salary, 1871.....	66 55
Janitor's salary, 1872.....	738 26
Night Watch, salary, 1871.....	50 00
Reporter Supreme Court, salary, 1871.....	100 00
Reporter Supreme Court, salary, 1872.....	450 00
Governor's private secretary's salary, 1871.....	125 00
Governor's private secretary's salary, 1872.....	1,375 00
Assistant secretary's salary, 1871.....	250 03
Assistant secretary's salary, 1872.....	902 75
Auditor's chief clerk's salary, 1871.....	125 00
Auditor's chief clerk's salary, 1872.....	1,375 00
Deputy treasurer's salary, 1871.....	83 33
Deputy treasurer's salary, 1872.....	916 67
Public Instruction's clerk's salary, 1871.....	100 00
Public Instruction's clerk's salary, 1872.....	1,100 00
Attorney General's clerk's salary, 1871.....	16 65
Attorney General's clerk's salary, 1872.....	166 61
Military storekeeper's salary, 1871.....	50 00
Military storekeeper's salary, 1872.....	150 00
Executive's contingent, 1871.....	1,152 78
Executive's contingent, 1872.....	2,882 47
Auditor's contingent, 1871.....	71 35
Auditor's contingent, 1872.....	360 23
Public Instruction contingent, 1871.....	42 84
Public Instruction contingent, 1872.....	438 74
Library contingent, 1871.....	180 24
Library contingent, 1872.....	232 71
Volumes 14 and 15 Supreme Court reports, 1871.....	1,200 00
Law library, 1871.....	471 00
Law library, 1872.....	768 00
Printing executive documents, 1871.....	162 74
Printing executive documents, 1872.....	2,579 14
Printing laws and journals, 1871.....	209 44
Printing laws and journals, 1872.....	2,898 98
Printing and advertising, 1871.....	175 26
Printing and advertising, 1872.....	2,980 75
Prison current expenses, 1871.....	2,787 90
Prison current expenses, 1872.....	18,000 00
Prison, new buildings, 1871.....	6,162 33
Prison cells, 1871.....	1,741 20
Insane building, 1871.....	3,000 00
Selecting university lands, 1871.....	233 40
Heating capitol, 1871.....	3,215 21
Second normal school building, 1871.....	2,700 00
Interest on loans, 1871.....	8,250 00
Interest on loans, 1872.....	16,250 00
Immigration, 1871.....	978 51
Immigration, 1872.....	3,136 81
Agricultural societies, 1871.....	95 24
Agricultural societies, 1872.....	2,931 03
Fuel and lights, 1871.....	127 53
Fuel and lights, 1872.....	2,526 85
Water for capitol, 1871.....	450 00
Revising war records, 1871.....	429 41
Revising war records, 1872.....	965 25
Rent of Governor's house, 1871.....	200 02
Rent of Governor's house, 1872.....	600 00
Rent of arsenal, 1871.....	100 00
Rent of arsenal, 1872.....	850 00
Repairing artillery trucks, 1871.....	38 50
Platting townships, 1871.....	200 00

Census of Houston county, 1871.....	160 00
Averill, Merrilams & Pillsbury, 1871.....	40 00
Patrick McNason, 1871.....	18 00
R. R. Commissioner's deficiency, 1871.....	2,166 66
Attorney General's deficiency, 1871.....	250 00
Supreme Court contingent deficiency, 1871.....	249 17
Printing paper, 1871.....	8,000 00
Repairs of capitol, 1871.....	7,997 44
Sheriffs' fund, 1871.....	487 10
Secretary's salary, 1872.....	1,650 00
R. R. Commissioner's salary, 1872.....	2,750 00
Night watch and engineer's salary, 1872.....	1,487 00
Land clerk's salary, 1872.....	1,000 00
Auditor's extra clerk's salary, 1872.....	125 00
Secretary's contingent, 1872.....	278 85
Treasurer's contingent, 1872.....	388 94
R. R. Commissioner's contingent, 1872.....	1,000 00
Adjutant General's contingent, 1872.....	300 00
Supreme Court contingent, 1872.....	423 47
Marshal Supreme Court, 1872.....	48 00
Printing for Legislature, 1872.....	1,668 94
Printing laws in newspapers, 1872.....	4,987 40
Printing paper, 1872.....	6,000 00
Legislative fund, 1872.....	64,720 65
Preparing laws and journals, 1872.....	300 00
Prison officers, 1872.....	10,373 76
Prison buildings, 1872.....	28,484 26
Insane support, 1872.....	70,000 00
Deaf, dumb and blind support, 1872.....	20,000 00
Reform school support, 1872.....	12,000 00
First normal school support, 1872.....	10,000 00
Second normal school support, 1872.....	8,950 20
Third normal school support, 1872.....	6,000 00
Relief of sufferers by fire, 1872.....	19,999 25
City of Duluth, 1872.....	5,000 00
Teachers' institutes, 1872.....	2,000 00
Fire-proof safes, 1872.....	300 00
Carpet of library, 1872.....	194 60
Thirty copies of revised statutes, 1872.....	118 50
Arrest of disorderly Indians, 1872.....	242 40
Trial of Charles Bailey, 1872.....	586 80
State Board of Equalization, 1872.....	100 00
Freight on safe, 1872.....	50 00
Administering oaths, 1872.....	45 00
First normal school insurance, 1872.....	1,282 50
Floyd Smith, 1872.....	1,600 00
Mrs. M. R. Smith, 1872.....	100 00
E. P. Evans, 1872.....	419 96
Jesse M. Thurston, 1872.....	18 92
J. T. Furber, 1872.....	21 00
H. P. Capwell, 1872.....	63 43
J. K. Mead, 1872.....	15 54
Joshua Burgess, 1872.....	10 00
Joseph N. Cheney, 1872.....	14 93
Sumner C. Clark, 1872.....	71 25
W. J. Duly, 1872.....	8 00
Frank C. Nickerson, 1872.....	7 00
William D. Smith, 1872.....	87 50
Joseph P. Gail, 1872.....	15 18
W. R. McMahan, 1872.....	80 00
L. C. Harrington, 1872.....	20 00
S. Furguson, 1872.....	16 25

Julia Brown, 1872 .....	300 00
Ira Myrick, 1872 .....	174 80
Robert Travis, 1872 .....	38 00
Cyrus Myrick, 1872 .....	17 44
Furniture for Senate, 1872 .....	60 00
Furniture for the House, 1872 .....	607 89
Geological and natural history survey, 1872 .....	1,000 00
Wolf bounties paid to Otter Tail county, 1872 .....	20 00
General university fund, 1872 .....	21,000 00
Internal improvement fund, 1872 .....	6,835 00
<b>Total .....</b>	<b>\$502,080 20</b>
Total warrants paid .....	502,080 20
Revenue fund, amount turned over to internal improvement .....	13,009 58
Sinking fund Minn. war loan of 1862 .....	100,187 50
General school fund, school apportionment .....	162,583 25
Permanent school fund bonds purchased .....	97,391 25
Apportioned school fund, school apportionment paid .....	161,269 64
Interest on R. R. bonds, paid coupons .....	980 00
<b>Total of expenditures .....</b>	<b>\$1,037,451 42</b>